MGJ6 Full Bridge Series
5.7kVDC Isolated 6W Triple Output Gate Drive SM DC-DC Converters
KDC_MGJ6C-FB.B03 Page 1 of 17
For full details go to
FEATURES

-
-
PART NUMBER STRUCTURE
MGJ 6 T XX F XX M C -RXX
RoHS compliant
Package type
S - SIP
D - DIP
M - Surface mount
Z - ZIP
 Output voltage
Packaging code
R7 - 7 inch reel
R13 - 13 inch reel
Series name
Power rating
Output type
S - Single
D - Dual
T - Triple
Q - Quad
Input voltage
Topology
F - Full bridge
H - Half bridge
Q - Three phase
MGJ6 Full Bridge Series
5.7kVDC Isolated 6W Triple Output Gate Drive SM DC-DC Converters
KDC_MGJ6C-FB.B03 Page 5 of 17
APPLICATION NOTES
Disable/Frequency synchronisation
LAYOUT CONSIDERATIONS
Unlike standard isolated DC-DC products the MGJ6-FB series has been designed specifically for high side gate drive applications where the outputs are being driven to a
high voltage at a very high dV/dT. This is possible due to minimum transformer coupling capacitance and considered circuit design regarding common mode transient im-
munity. It is important that these few simple pcb layout guidelines are implemented so as not to compromise the performance of the DC-DC and that of the overall system.
1. The keep clear area shown must not have any copper traces even on internal layers. This is not only to avoid compromising the creepage and clearance distance but
also to minimise capacitive coupling between the noisy output circuits and input control circuits. In general it is good practice to maintain the same band of clearance
area running directly through both the DC-DC and the gate drive isolators as shown so that input and output are kept separate and do not overlap or mesh together
at any point.
2. A top layer ground plane copper area connected to –Vin can be used to create an effective screen to the underside of the MGJ6-FB series and can also be used as a
guard ring for the gate drive isolator inputs. If the Dis/Synch pin is being used then it is imperative that it follows a route covered by this screen to avoid differential
pick up. It should also be kept as short as possible.
Please refer to “PACKAGE SPECIFICATIONS” for recommended layout.
SYNCHRONISATION CIRCUIT
1. A suggested synchronisation circuit is shown. C1 and C2 are 100nF capacitors. D1 and D2 are schottky diodes. The capacitive coupling and close connected diode
ensures that a transition from high to low is seen at the input pin even in a noisy environment or when there is a slight ground shift between devices.
2. If the Dis/Sync pin is not used for synchronisation, then a 22nF capacitor can be added between the Dis/Sync pin and –Vin pin to improve noise immunity. If the
functionality of Dis/Sync is not required, the Dis/Sync pin can be connected directly to the +Vin pin to improve noise immunity.
3. One very effective method to reduce common mode transient interference is to add a common mode filter to the DC input. It may only be necessary to add one
before splitting the supply to each DC-DC.
U1
U2
C1
C2
100nF
100nF
D1
D2
DC-DC 1
DC-DC 2
DIS/Sync
DIS/Sync